

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
CROW ALLOTTEES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
THE CROW TRIBE, AND THE STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
HERTHA L. LUND
Counsel of Record
LUND LAW, PLLC
662 Ferguson Ave., Unit 2
Bozeman, Montana 59718
Lund@Lund-Law.com
(406) 586-6254

December 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Basic Statement of Facts.....	4
B. Prior Court Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Determine Whether the Montana Supreme Court Erred in Finding the Montana Water Court Had Jurisdiction to Make Legal Determinations Regarding Allottees' Federal Claims	10
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Determine Whether the Montana Courts Erred in Determining Allottees Have No Water Rights Pursuant to Federal Law	16
A. The Montana Supreme Court erred in holding the Allottees had no <i>Winters</i> reserved water rights	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Attributes of the property interest in an Allottee <i>Winters</i> reserved water right.....	19
2. A “just and equal share” of the Crow Tribe’s Water Right is not equivalent to a <i>Winters</i> doctrine water right.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Montana Supreme Court Opinion, July 30, 2015	App. 1
Montana Water Court Order, July 30, 2014.....	App. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	4
<i>Christensen v. U.S.</i> , 755 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	12
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	18, 21
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 752 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Crow Allottees Assoc. v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , CV-14-62-BLG-SPW-CSO (May 15, 2014)	9
<i>Fellows v. Office of Water Com’r ex rel. Perry v. Beattie Decree Case No. 371</i> , 285 P.3d 448 (Mont. 2012)	11
<i>Greely v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985)	15
<i>In re the Crow Water Compact</i> , 354 P.3d 1217 (Mont. 2015)	2, 15, 16, 19, 23
<i>In re Estate of Big Spring</i> , 255 P.3d 121 (Mont. 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re the General Adjudication of all Rights to Use Water in Gila River System and Source</i> , 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001)	22
<i>Loring v. U.S.</i> , 610 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Pinkham v. Lewiston Orchards Irr. Dist.</i> , 862 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Segundo v. U.S.</i> , 123 F.Supp. 554 (S.D. Cal. 1954)	25
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 478 F.Supp. 336 (D. Or. 1979)	20
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Ray v. Hibner</i> , 27 F.2d 909 (D. Idaho 1928)	20
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	12
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 94 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1938)	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 352 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1965)	20
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	19
<i>Winters v. U.S.</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. U.S.</i> , 143 F. 740 (9th Cir. 1906)	20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
25 C.F.R. § 169.3	18
25 U.S.C. §§ 331-333	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
28 U.S.C. § 1353	11
43 U.S.C. § 666	12
Crow Allotment Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 751 (June 4, 1920)	4
Crow Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2010, P.L. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3097 (Dec. 8, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
MCA § 3-7-224(2)	10, 14
MCA § 85-2-235(3)	9
MCA § 85-2-702	11
MCA § 85-20-901	8
MCA §§ 85-20-1901 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Armen H. Merjian, <i>An Unbroken Chain of Injustice: The Dawes Act, Native American Trusts, and Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 46 Gonz. L. Rev. 609, 616 (2011)	5
Brett J. Stavin, <i>Responsible Remedies: Sugges- tions for Indian Tribes in Trust Relationship Cases</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 1743, 1747 (2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Crow Allottees Assoc., et al. v. United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, et al.</i> , Case 1:14-cv-00062-SPW-CSO, First Amend. Compl., U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Mont., Billings Div. (Sept. 11, 2014).....	6
Letter from Alletta Belin, Counselor to the Deputy Secretary, to the Crow Allottees Association (Feb. 5, 2010)	8
Letter from Crow Allottees Association to Larry Echohawk, Assistant Secretary of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs (Nov. 16, 2009)	7
Memo. from John D. Leshy, Solicitor, U.S. Dept. of Int., to David Hayes, Deputy Secretary, U.S. Dept. of Int., <i>Tribal Water Rights Settlement and Allottees</i> (Jan. 19, 2001)	25
Wells A. Hutchins, Harold H. Ellis, J. Peter DeBaal, Vol. I, P. 142	22
